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John Merrit

630 Quintana Road, #321
Morro Bay, CA 93442
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im@empiremediacorp.com

December 20, 2023

RE: Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 (AMMD2023-002), Cell Tower
Renewal

To Whom It May Concern,

On Wednesday, December 20, 2023, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved
Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 with the Mitigation Measures and Conditions of
Approval enclosed with this letter.

Please sign the document as indicated and submit/email to the Glenn County Planning &
Community Development Services Agency, 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA
95988.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the Glenn County
Planning & Community Development Services Agency.

Sincerely,
Marie Amaro

Assistant Planner
mamaro@counytofglenn.net
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STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: December 20, 2023

TO: Glenn County Planning Commission
FROM: Marie Amaro, Assistant Planner
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit Amendment 1998-002

(AMMD2023-002), Cell Tower Renewal

Attachments:

Conditions of Approval
Request for Review and Application

Comments

B bdh =

Public Hearing Notice
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

1 PROJECT SUMMARY

On August 19, 1998, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved Conditional Use
Permit 1998-02 to construct a cellular communications tower and accessory structures.
On September 17, 2008, the Glenn County Planning Commission approved a fifteen-year
renewal, expiring on August 19, 2023. Spectrasite Communications LLC has applied for
an amendment requesting renewal of Conditional Use Permit 1998-02 to continue the
existing operation; without expiration.

This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit and to remove the Condition
of Approval requirement to update every 15 years; there are no expansions proposed at
this time.

The General Plan land use designation is “Industrial” and the zoning designation is
“M” (Industrial Zone).

The project is located on the north side of State Highway 32, southwest of Stony Creek,
east of County Road Q, in the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California.

1.1 RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Planning Commission find that no subsequent environmental review is
necessary pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162; and that the Planning
Commission grant perpetuity for Conditional Use Permit 1998-02, with the Findings

as stated in the Staff Report and corresponding revised Conditions of Approval.

2 ANALYSIS

21 ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The following sections include the review required for the Environmental Determination

and the findings for Conditional Use Permit Amendment approval.

CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR 15162) Subsequent EIRs and Negative Declarations

(When an EIR has been certified or a negative declaration adopted for a project, no
subsequent EIR shall be prepared for that project unless the lead agency determines, on
the basis of substantial evidence in the light of the whole record, one or more of the
following:

1. Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions
of the previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new
significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of
previously identified significant effects;
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion
proposed at this time; agencies provided no comments regarding impacts. It is, therefore,
concluded that the extension is not a new significant environmental effect or a substantial
increase in the severity of a previously identified effect.

2. Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the
project is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous EIR or
negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant
effects; or

There are no substantial changes due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects.
This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion
proposed at this time.

3. New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have
been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR
was certified as complete or the negative declaration was adopted, shows any of the
following:

A. The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous
EIR or negative declaration;

This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion
proposed at this time. There are no new or increase in existing environmental impacts.

B. Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than
shown in the previous EIR;

There were no significant effects previously examined in the negative declaration;
additionally, this project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no
expansion proposed at this time.

C. Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in
fact be feasible, and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of
the project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or
alternative; or

There were no mitigation measures or alternatives previously found to not be feasible,
nor did the proponents decline to adopt to a mitigation measure or alternative.

D. Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those
analyzed in the previous EIR would substantially reduce one or more significant
effects on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the
mitigation measure or alternative.
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

The operator shall continue to comply with all local, state, and federal regulations and
permitting requirements for the facility. This project revision will result in no potentially
significant impacts to the environment with implementation of the conditions of approval,
adopted best management practices, and all applicable federal, state, and local laws and
regulations.

A project is exempt from CEQA, if the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA
applies only to projects that have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the
activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not
subject to CEQA. The proposed project is an existing permitted structure, with no
revisions to the exterior premises required and therefore, will not result in physical
disturbance to the existing environment; therefore, the amendment/extension meets the
requirements of CEQA Guidelines Section 15162.

2.2 GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING CONSISTENCY
(GLENN COUNTY UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE (TITLE 15))

The site is designated “Industrial” in the Glenn County General Plan and is zoned “M”
(Industrial Zone). The extension of the Conditional Use Permit will not adversely affect
the General Plan (Finding 4).

2.21 “M” Industrial Zone (Glenn County Code Chapter 15.44)
Maximum Building Height (Glenn County Code §15.44.060):

The tower is located in the “M” Industrial Zoning District. A conditional use permit is
required because of the height of the structure. Section 15.44.070 states the following:

No building or structure in this zone shall exceed seventy-five feet in height, except as
otherwise permitted with a conditional use permit.

This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there are no expansions
proposed at this time. The cellular tower is currently 125 feet in height, this extension will
not increase the tower’'s maximum height.

Minimum Yard Requirements (Glenn County Code §15.44.060):
This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there is no expansion
proposed at this time.

2.2.2 Conditional Use Permit (Glenn County Code Chapter 15.22)

Major Amendment to Conditional Use Permit (Glenn County Code §15.22.030)

A duly approved conditional use permit may be amended or extended provided the change
does not qualify for a minor amendment as defined in section 15.19. All major amendments
are to be processed as set forth in Section 15.22.010. The time extension request does not
qualify for a Minor Amendment, and is therefore being processed as a Major Amendment.
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
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Findings (Glenn County Code §15.22.020)
The approving authority, prior to recommending approval of a development permit shall find
as follows:

A. That the proposed use at the particular location is necessary or desirable in providing
a service or facility which will contribute to the general well-being of the public;

The proposed amendment to Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 is to grant perpetuity, the
use is necessary and desirable to continue providing communication services to the
travelling public and numerous residents of Glenn County.

B. That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental
to the health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity,
or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity;

The proposed amendment will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare
of persons residing or working in the vicinity due to existing safety measures and the
project’s location in an Industrial designated area. This project will not be subjected to
hazardous conditions due to adverse geologic conditions, proximity to airports, fire hazards,
or topography. Because of existing laws and statues, this project will not be detrimental to
the health, safety, or general welfare of persons or property in the vicinity of the project.

C. That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate
said use and to accommodate all of the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, and other
features required herein or by the planning commission;

The existing 2,500 square foot compound is adequate in size and shape to accommodate
the maintenance and use of the existing equipment. This project is for the extension of the
conditional use permit; there are no expansions or new structures being proposed at this
time. The existing site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate this proposal. There
is adequate space for on-site parking and unloading/loading.

D. Except in the case of the expansion of a nonconforming use, that the granting of the
permit will not adversely affect the general plan or any area plan of the county.

The granting of this amendment to Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 will not adversely
affect the Glenn County General Plan or any area plan of the County because the proposed
project conforms to the General Plan and County Code. The proposed project is consistent
with the Land Use Designation of “Industrial” and the zoning designation of “M” (Industrial).
The proposed project is a permitted use with a conditional use permit. The proposed project
will meet the land use and zoning requirements of the General Plan and the Zoning Code.

2.2.2 Conditions of Approval (Updated 2008)
Pursuant to the approval of the Glenn County Planning Commission, on December 20,

2023, Spectrasite Communications, LLC is hereby granted perpetuity for Conditional Use
Permit 1998-002.
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Staff Report

The extension of Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 will no longer set to expire; however,
the Conditional Use Permit may be revoked as described in the Glenn County Code, or
other legal means.

3 GENERAL PROVISIONS

Flood Zone Designation:

Flood Zone “X” according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No. 06021C0425D, dated
August 5, 2010 issued by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood
Zone “X” (unshaded) is a flood zone area of minimal flood hazard, with a flood level above
the 500-year flood, according to FIRMS. Additionally, “X” flood area is generally protected
by levee from 100-year floods.

Fire Protection Regulations:
This project lies within the Orland Fire Protection District. The fire district was provided
the application information regarding the proposal and no comments were received.

4 COMMENTS

Request for Review requesting comments on the proposal was sent on September 22,
2023. The following agencies submitted comments regarding this proposal. The comment
letters are included attached with this report for review.

California Department of Transportation
California Department of Transportation was provided with the application information
regarding the proposal and replied with no comments.

Glenn County Environmental Health

The Glenn County Environment Health Department was provided the application
information regarding the proposal and recommended it be found complete for further
processing.

Pacific Gas and Electric Company:
Pacific Gas and Electric (PG&E) was provided the application information and replied with
no comments or conditions.

5 OTHER REQUIREMENTS

There is a ten (10) calendar day appeal period following Planning Commission action on
this conditional use permit (Glenn County Code §15.05.020). An appeal made to the
Glenn County Board of Supervisors must be made in accordance with Section 15.05.020
of the Glenn County Code and the Board of Supervisors will hear the appeal as
prescribed. The decision of the Board of Supervisors may then be challenged in court.

The necessary permits shall be secured in all affected federal, state, and local agencies.
It is the responsibility of the applicant/operator to make certain all requirements are met
and permits are obtained from all other agencies.
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
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In addition to the Conditions of Approval, the applicant’s and his/her technical or project
management representative’s attention is directed to the project comments from other
agencies reviewing the application. The items noted are a guide to assist the applicant in
meeting the requirements of applicable government codes. Project comments may also
note any unusual circumstances that need special attention. The items listed are a guide
and not intended to be a comprehensive summary of all codified requirements or site-
specific requirements.

6 FINDINGS
6.1 FINDING FOR CEQA EXEMPTION

Finding 1 (CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (1))

This project is to grant perpetuity of the conditional use permit; there are no expansions
proposed at this time; other agencies provided no comments regarding impacts. It is
therefore concluded that the time extension is not a new significant environmental effect
or a substantial increase in the severity of a previously identified effect.

Finding 2 (CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (2))

There are no substantial changes due to the involvement of new significant environmental
effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects.
This project is for the extension of the conditional use permit; there are no expansions
proposed at this time.

Finding 3 CEQA Guidelines 14 CCR 15162 (a) (3) (A-D)

A. This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit; there are no
expansions proposed at this time.

B. Significant effects will not be more severe than previously examined in the negative
declaration.

C. There were no mitigation measures or alternatives previously found to not be feasible,
nor did the proponents decline to adopt to a mitigation measure or alternative.

D. The operator shall continue to comply with all local, state, and federal regulations and
permitting requirements for the facility. This project revision will result in no potentially
significant impacts to the environment with implementation of the conditions of
approval, adopted best management practices, and all applicable federal, state, and
local laws and regulations.

6.2 FINDINGS FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
According to Glenn County Code Sections 15.22.010 and 15.22.030, the following

Findings listed in Glenn County Code 15.22.020 shall be made prior to recommending
approval of a conditional use permit:
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Finding 1

That Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 is no longer set to expire; however, the
Conditional Use Permit may be revoked as described in the Glenn County Code or

other legal means.

Finding 2

That the proposed amendment will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity due to existing safety measures and
the project’s location in an industrial designated area. This project will not be subjected
to hazardous conditions due to adverse geologic conditions, proximity to airports, fire
hazards, or topography. Because of existing laws and statues, this project will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or general welfare of persons or property in the vicinity
of the project.

Finding 3

That the existing compound is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
maintenance and use of the existing equipment as well as future collocation equipment.
No new structures are being proposed. This project is only for the extension of the
conditional use permit; there are no expansions proposed at this time. The existing site
is adequate in size and shape to accommodate this proposal. There is adequate space
for on-site parking and unloading/loading.

Finding 4

That the granting of this amendment to Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 will not
adversely affect the Glenn County General Plan or any area plan of the County because
the proposed project conforms to the General Plan and County Code. The proposed
project is consistent with the Land Use Designation of “Industrial” and the zoning
designation of “M” (Industrial). The proposed project is a permitted use with a conditional
use permit. The proposed project will meet the land use and zoning requirements of the
General Plan and the Zoning Code.

7 SAMPLE MOTIONS

Environmental Determination

| move that pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162, the Planning Commission find
that no subsequent environmental review is necessary.

Conditional Use Permit

| (further) move that the Planning Commission approve the proposed amendment to
Conditional Use Permit 1998-002 with the Findings as presented in the Staff Report and
the existing Conditions.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 98-02, AMENDMENT

Spectrasite Communications, LLC
APN: 046-170-015

Pursuant to the approval of the Glenn County Planning Commission, American
Tower Corporation is granted an amendment to Conditional Use Permit 98-02 in
order to continue the existing cellular tower and accessory structures without
expiration.

1. That the area in operation shall be confined to those areas as delineated
in Exhibit A as filed with the Glenn County Planning and Public Works Agency.

2. That the Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest shall defend, hold
harmless and indemnify Glenn County from any claim, action or proceeding
against Glenn County and/or its agents, officers and employees, to attack, set
aside, void or annul the approval(s) granted by Glenn County concerning this
proposal/project or any action relating to or arising out of such approval. The
Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest shall further indemnify Glenn County
and/or its agents, officers and employees from liability for any award, damages,
costs and fees, including but not limited to legal fees and costs, incurred by the
County and/or awarded to any plaintiff in any action challenging the validity of
this permit or any environmental or other documentation related to approval of
this permit. Applicant(s) and/or successor(s) in interest further agree to provide a
defense for the County in any such action.

3. That this conditional Use Permit authorizes only one operator at a time at
this site. Any successor or assignee to American Tower shall send a letter to the
Planning and Public Works Agency prior to assumption or transfer of operations
stating that they have read and understand this Conditional Use Permit and
agree to each and every condition thereof.

4. If upon approval of this Conditional Use Permit any health or safety hazard
arises due to the operation allowed by this Conditional Use Permit, the Planning
Commission shall hold a Public Hearing to hear comments and consider whether
Conditions of Approval need to be revised, added or revoked.

5. That the permittee shall secure a permit from any other County or State
agencies that are necessary. Copies of said permits shall be filed with the Glenn
County Planning and Community Development Services Agency.

6. That the permit holder shall comply with the terms and conditions of this
Permit unless more restrictive conditions have been included in other required
permits in which case the more restrictive shall apply.



Conditional Use Permit 98-02, Amendment
Conditions of Approval

7. That the noise from the support equipment and permanent installation
shall not exceed 60 decibels at the property line at all times.

8. That the applicant shall pay an annual Mitigation Monitoring Fee of two
hundred fifty dollars ($250.00) within ten (10) working days from the date of
approval of the amendment of the Conditional Use Permit. The Fee shall be paid
on September 1 of each following year and shall continue until the cellular tower
is abandoned in accordance with California Public Resources Code and
California Code of Regulations, and the site has been completely reclaimed and
approved by the Planning and Public Works Agency Director.

9. That a 20 foot by 20 foot on-site parking area shall be provided.

10.  That the operator shall maintain financial assurances in the amount of
$25,000 to ensure mechanism may be a letter of credit, performance bond, time
certificate or other instrument approved by the Planning and Public Works
Agency Director. That the financial assurances shall be revised each year and
continuously maintained at the amount required as necessary.

11. That the previous Conditions of Approval for Conditional Use Permit 1998-003
are void and that these Conditions shall apply.

Acknowledgment

| hereby declare that | have read the foregoing conditions; that they are in fact
the conditions that were imposed upon the granting of this permit, and that |
agree to abide fully by said conditions. Additionally, | have read the Staff Report
and | am aware of codified County, State, and/or Federal standards and
regulation that shall be met with the granting of this permit.

Signature: Date:

John Merritt, Agent



GLENN COUNTY

Planning & Community Development Services Agency

225 North Tehama Street
Willows, CA 95988
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Mardy Thomas, Director

REQUEST FOR REVIEW

COUNTY DEPARTMENTS/DISTRICTS

STATE AGENCIES

XI Glenn County Agricultural Commissioner [J Central Valley Flood Protection Board
X Glenn County Air Pollution Control District/ CUPA  [] Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
X Glenn County Assessor [] State Water Resources Control Board — Division of Drinking Water
X Glenn County Building Inspector [] Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (ABC)
X Glenn County Engineering & Surveying Division ~ [X] Department of Public Utilities Commission
X Glenn County Environmental Health Department  [] Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation (OMR)
X' Glenn County Sheriff's Department [] Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources
] Glenn County Board of Supervisors X Department of Fish and Wildlife
] Glenn County Counsel [] Department of Food and Agriculture
[ Glenn County Planning Commission [] Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (Cal Fire)
[ Glenn LAFCO [] Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD)
[] Department of Public Health
[] Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)
FEDERAL AGENCIES X Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
[] Department of Water Resources (DWR)
[] U.S. Army Corps of Engineers [] Office of the State Fire Marshall
[J U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service O CalRecycle
[ U.S. Department of Agriculture
[1 U.S. Bureau of Reclamation — Willows
X Federal Aviation Administration
OTHER
[ Northeast Center of the California Historical Resources Information System
] Orland Unit Water [] Grindstone Rancheria of Wintun-Wailaki
] California Water Service Co. (Chico) [1 Paskenta Band of Nomlaki Indians
[] Sacramento River National Wildlife Refuge [1 Mechoopda Indian Tribe of Chico Rancheria
[ City of Willows [] Colusa Indian Community Council Cachi Dehe Band of Wintun Indians
[] Comcast Cable (Chico Office)
[] Community Services District:
X Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
X Fire Protection District: Orland
[] Glenn County Resource Conservation District
[1 School District: Willows
DATE: September 22, 2023
PROJECT: Conditional Use Permit 1998-002, Amendment
(AMMD2023-002), Cell Tower Extension
PLANNER: Marie Amaro, Assistant Planner, mamaro@countyofglenn.net
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency

Request for Review

APPLICANT:

LANDOWNER:

PROPOSAL:

LOCATION:

APN:

ZONING:

GENERAL PLAN:

FLOOD ZONE:

Spectrasite Communications, LLC
630 Quintana Road, #321

Morro Bay, CA 93442
im@empiremediacorp.com

(805) 865-9668

North Valley Rock LLC
P.O. Box 751300
Petaluma, CA 94975
(530) 865-9668

On August 19, 1998, the Glenn County Planning Commission
approved Conditional Use Permit 1998-02 to construct a cellular
communications tower and accessory structures. On September 17,
2008 the Glenn County Planning Commission approved a fifteen-
year renewal, expiring on August 19, 2023. Spectrasite
Communications LLC has applied for an amendment requesting
renewal of Conditional Use Permit 1998-02 to continue the existing
operation without expiration.

This project is only for the extension of the conditional use permit and
to remove the Condition of Approval to update every 15 years; there
are no expansions proposed at this time.

Additional project information/documentation is included; refer to the
attached application and documents.

The project is located on the north side of State Highway 32,
southwest of Stony Creek, east of County Road Q, in the
unincorporated area of Glenn County, California.

046-170-015 (x 23.37 acres)
“M” Industrial

“Industrial”

Flood Zone “X” according to Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) No.
06021C0425D, dated August 5, 2010 issued by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Flood Zone “X”
(unshaded) is a flood zone area of minimal flood hazard, with a flood
level above the 500-year flood, according to FIRMS. Additionally, “X”
flood area is generally protected by levee from 100-year floods.
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Request for Review

The Glenn County Planning Division is requesting comments on this proposal for
determination of completeness, potential constraints, and/or proposed conditions of
approval. If comments are not received by Monday, October 16, 2023, it is assumed that
there are no specific comments to be included in the initial analysis of the project.
Comments submitted by e-mail are welcomed. Thank you for considering this matter.

AGENCY COMMENTS:

Please consider the following:

1. Is the information in the application complete enough to analyze impacts and
conclude review?

2. Comments may include project-specific code requirements unique to the project.
Cite code section and document (i.e. General Plan, Subdivision Map Act, etc.).

3. What are the recommended Conditions of Approval for this project and justification
for each Condition? When should each Condition be accomplished (i.e. prior to
any construction at the site, prior to recording the parcel map, filing the Final Map,
or issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, etc.)?

4, Are there significant environmental impacts? What mitigation(s) would bring the
impacts to a less than significant level? When should mitigation(s) be
accomplished (i.e. prior to recording parcel map, filing Final Map, or Certificate of
Occupancy, etc.)?
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ATC 301208 PERMIT RENEWAL

Date Submitted:

GLENN COUNTY
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY
255 Tehama Street
Willows, CA 95988
(530) 934-6540
planning@countyofglenn.net

APPLICATION FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

NOTE: FAILURE TO ANSWER APPLICABLE QUESTIONS AND
REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS COULD DELAY THE
PROCESSING OF YOUR APPLICATION.

1. Applicant(s):
Name: SPECTRASITE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Address: 630 QUINTANA ROAD, #321, MORRO BAY, CA 93442
805-771-0123 E-Mail JM@EMPIREMEDIACORP.COM

Phone:

2. Property Owner(s):
Name: NORTH VALLEY ROCK, LLC

Address: PO BOX 751300, PETALUMA, CA 94975

Phone: 230-865-9668 E-Mail
3. Engineer/Person who Prepared Site Plan (if applicable):
Name:
Address:
Phone: E-Mail
4, Name and address of property owner’s duly authorized agent (if applicable)
who is to be furnished with notice of hearing (§65091 California Government
Code).
Name: JOHN MERRITT

Mailing Address: 630 QUINTANA ROAD, #321, MORRO BAY, CA 93442
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Conditional Use Permit Amendment/Fxtension

5.

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Existing Use of Property: ROCK PROCESSING & SALES
98-02

Original Conditional Use Permit:

Request or Proposal:  RpNEW EXISTING USE PERMIT

Address and Location of Project:_7266 HIGHWAY 32, ORLAND

Current Assessor's Parcel Number(s). 046-170-015-000

Existing Zoning (http://qis.gcppwa.net/zoning/): M

Provide any additional information that may be helpful in evaluating your
proposal. Example - number of employees, hours of operation, number of truck
deliveries/loadi day:
SIenesoadings Per ey’ EXISTING CELL SITE CONTINUES TO
SERVE THE AREA

Setback Dimensions (Distance from property line to proposed structure):

North: 1114 ft. South: 270 ft
East: 2565 ft. West: 1 ft.
Other Setback/s: ft.

Provide the following information:

Size of Assessor Parcel: 1,105,117 sqt. 25.37  acres

Mean height of structure: 125 ft. Peak height of structure: 125 4

Dimensions of proposed including overhangs: NA . x NA ft.

Total Square Footage (Existing): 2500 sq.ft.

Total Square Footage (Proposed): 2500 sq.ft.
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Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Conditional Use Permit Amendmeny/Extension

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY

(Must be signed by Applicant(s) and Property Owner(s))
(Additional sheets may be necessary)

The Applicant(s) and/or Property Owner(s), by signing this application, shall be
deemed to have agreed to defend, indemnify, release and hold harmless the
County, its agents, officers, attorneys, employees, boards and commissions from
any claim, action or proceeding brought against the foregoing individuals or
entities, the purpose of which is to attack, set aside, void or null the approval of
this development entitlement or approval or certification of the environmental
document which accompanies it, or to obtain damages relating to such action(s).
This indemnification agreement shall include, but not be limited to, damages, costs
expenses, attorney fees or expert withess fees that may be asserted by any person
or entity, including the applicant, arising out of or in connection with the approval
of the entitlement whether or not there is concurrent passive or active negligence
on the part of the County.

Applicant(s):
Signed: @—”

Print: Margaret Robinson, VP, UST Legal, SpectraSite Communications, LLC

Date: 811 >
10 PRESIDENTIAL WAY, WOBURN, MA 01801

Address:

I am (We are) the owner(s) of property involved in this application and | (We) have
completed this application and all other documents required.

I am (We are) the owner(s) of the property involved in this application and | (We)
acknowledge the preparation and submission of this application.

| (We) declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Property Owner(s):

Signed:

Print;

Date:

Address:
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AMERICAN TOWER"®

CORAPORATION

SITE 301208 HIGHWAY 32 WEST PERMIT RENEWAL

PHOTO’S EVIDENCING CURRRENT CONDITION
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Disciaimer Notice

This wark is based upon our best interpretation of available information. However,
these data and their interpretation are constantly changing. Therefore, we do not
warrant that any undertaking based on this report will be successful, or that others
will not require further research or actions in support of this proposal or future
undertaking. in the event of errors, our liability is strictly limited to the replacement
of this document with a corrected one. Liahility for consequential damages is
specifically denied. Any use of this document constitutes an agreement to hold
Tower Engineering Professionals and its employees harmless and indemnify it for all
liability, claims, demands, and litigation expenses and attorney’s fees arising out of
such use.

Work product documents released prior to account settlement remain the sole
property of Tower Engineering Professionals and must be returned on demand.
Underlying work notes and data relating to this document remain the property of
Tower Engineering Professionals. This document shall not be reproduced in whole or
part without the permission of Tower Engineering Professionals. Any dispute
hereunder shall be adjudicated in North Carelina. Any use or retention of this
document constitutes acceptance of these terms, the entire work product, and all
charges associated therewith.
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Non-lonizing Electromagnetic Radiation (NIER) Study
301208 Hwy 32 Waest
Orland, California

INTRODUCTION

Tower Engineering Professionals RF Design & Services Division {(TEP-RF) of Raleigh, North
Carolina, has been retained by American Tower, Inc. (ATC), of Woburn, Massachusetts to
evaluate the RF emissions compared to the Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) limit for
facilities at this location. This evaluation uses compliance standards as outlined in Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) document OET-65.

SITE AND FACILITY CONSIDERATIONS

Site 301208 Hwy 32 West is located at 7266 Hwy. 32, in Orland, California at coordinates
39.747449, -122.113331. The support structure is a 125’self-support tower. An aerial view of
the tower can be found in Appendix 1, Site Photos. The only tenant is AT&T Mobility (AT&T) . A
table listing all antennae and effective radiated power (ERP) levels that were used in this study
may be found in Appendix 2, Antenna Inventory.

POWER DENSITY CALCULATIONS
Power densities were calculated based on FCC MPE limits for both General
Population/Uncontrolled and Occupational/Controlled environments.

For the purpose of this study, a radius of 100’ from the base of the tower with a height of &’
above ground level was used, beyond 100’ the MPE levels become di minimus. This study
utilized FCC recognized and accepted software programs using the maximum ERP levels for the
antenna models provided by ATC. Diagrams depicting the predicted spatial average power
density level at any specific location may be found in Appendix 3, MPE Limit Study. A discussion
regarding the FCC limits may be found in Appendix 4, Information Pertaining to MPE Studies.
Study methodology describing Non-ionizing Radiation Prediction Models used in this study may
be found in Appendix 5, MPE Standards Methodology.
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Ali data used in this study was coilected from one or more of the following sources:

e ATC furnished data and does not include other unidentified communication facilities.
¢ Load List at 301208 Hwy 32 West.RF NIER Study 08/01/23.

e Carrier standard configurations.

e Empirical data collected by TEP.

SITE MITIGATION & CONTROL

In order to comply with FCC, tenant, & ATC requirements, TEP recommends the placement of
signage at the base of the tower and all compound access points to alert workers of potential
exposure to RF fields while working on or near the antennae.

TEP recommends that all personnel working on this tower be trained in RF safety procedures
and carry a personal RF monitor at all times.

COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION
This installation IS in compliance with current FCC MPE limits as described in FCC OET-65.
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Google Earth = /- :
Aerial View of Site
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Appendix2  Antenna inventory

301208 Hwy 32
Antenna Inventory
Antenng Carrier Antenna Antenna Frequency Band (MHz) Azn-:iuth Rad?:izzt:i:wer Rz::ii:tt:“ﬁ

# et Mo W) (ft)
1 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 100 35720 121
2 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 340 35720 121
3 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 220 35720 121
4 Varizon Ssala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 100 25720 171
5 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 340 35720 121
6 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2200 220 35720 121
7 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 100 35720 121
8 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 340 35720 121
9 Verizon Scala 80010866 700/1900/2100/2300 220 35720 121
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Appendix 3.1 MPE Limit Study

--------------------------------------------------------------------- ® Genaral
%—1 e e e i
g RS
1 |- e T e e e
02 0" - S = ::.--=r¢._—_—.-_‘._:’;------_____:__-‘_:H.._ _____________
S T . = reres. Oceupationat
% %= L J— o — —
Distance (Feet)

Maximum Power Density (@70’): | .0017 mW/cm?

General Population MPE (@70’): 0.2626%

Occupational MPE (@70’): 0.0525%
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Appendix 3.2 MPE Limit Study
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Appendix 4 information Pertaining to MPE Studies

In 1985, the FCC first adopted guidelines to be used for evaluating human exposure to RF
emissions. The FCC revised and updated these guidelines on August 1, 1996, as a result of a
rule-making proceeding initiated in 1993. The new guidelines incorporate limits for Maximum
Permissible Exposure (MPE) in terms of electric and magnetic field strength and power
density for transmitters operating at frequencies between 300 kHz and 100 GHz.

The FCC's MPE limits are based on exposure limits recommended by the National Council on
Radiation Protection and Measurements (NCRP), and, over a wide range of frequencies, the
exposure limits were developed by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc.,
(IEEE) and adopted by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) to replace the 1982
ANSI guidelines. Limits for localized absorption are based on recommendations of both
ANSI/IEEE and NCRP.

The FCC's limits, and the NCRP and ANSI/IEEE limits on which they are based, are derived
from exposure criteria quantified in terms of specific absorption rate (SAR). The basis for
these limits is a whole-body averaged SAR threshold level of 4 watts per kilogram (4 W/kg),
as averaged over the entire mass of the body, above which expert organizations have
determined that potentially hazardous exposures may occur. The MPE limits are derived by
incorporating safety factors that lead, in some cases, to limits that are more conservative
than the limits originally adopted by the FCC in 1985. Where more conservative limits exist,
they do not arise from a fundamental change in the RF safety criteria for whole-body
averaged SAR, but from a precautionary desire to protect subgroups of the general
population who, potentially, may be more at risk.

The FCC exposure limits are also based on data showing that the human body absorbs RF
energy at some frequencies more efficiently than at others. The most restrictive limits occur
in the frequency range of 30-300 MHz where whoie-body absorption of RF energy by human
beings is most efficient. At other frequencies, whole-body absorption is less efficient, and
consequently, the MPE limits are less restrictive.
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MPE limits are defined in terms of power density {units of miiliwatts per centimeter
squared: mW/cm?), electric field strength (units of volts per meter: V/m) and magnetic field
strength (units of amperes per meter: A/m). The far-field of a transmitting antenna is
where the electric field vector (E), the magnetic field vector (H), and the direction of
propagation can be considered to be all mutually orthogonal ("plane-wave" conditions).

Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as
a consequence of their empioyment and in which those persons who are exposed have been
made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.
Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature
as a result of incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above
general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been
made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control aver his or her
exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general
public may be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their
empioyment may not be made fuily aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise
control over their exposure. Therefore, members of the general public would always be
considered under this category when exposure is not employment-related, for example, in
the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a nearby residential area.
Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.
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Appendix5 MPE Standards Methodology

This study predicts RF field strength and power density levels that emanate from
communications system antennae. It considers all transmitter power levels (less filter and
line losses) delivered to each active transmitting antenna at the communications site.
Calculations are performed to determine power density and MPE levels for each antenna as
well as composite levels from all antennas. The calculated levels are based on where a
human (Observer) would be standing at various locations at the site. The point of interest
where the MPE level is predicted is based on the height of the Observer.

Compliance with the FCC limits on RF emissions are determined by spatially averaging a
person’s exposure over the projected area of an adult human body, that is approximately
six-feet or two-meters, as defined in the ANSI/IEEE C95.1 standard. The MPE limits are
specified as time-averaged exposure limits. This means that exposure is averaged over an
identifiable time interval. It is 30 minutes for the general population/uncontrolled RF
environment and 6 minutes for the occupational/controlled RF environment. However, in
the case of the general public, time averaging should not be applied because the general
public is typically not aware of RF exposure, and they do not have control of their exposure
time. Therefore, it should be assumed that any RF exposure to the general public will be
continuous.
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different frequencies are shown in the following Tables.

Limits for Occupational/Controlied Exposure
Frequency Electric Field Magnetic Field Power Density Averaging
Range strength (E) Strt:ng'::}(H) {S) T;:; L!ilsz,
(MHz) v/m) (mW/cm?) (minutes)
0.3-30 614 163 100* 6
3.0-30 1842/f 4.89/f 900/F? 6
30 - 300 614 0.163 10 6
300 - 1500 - - /300 6
1500 - 100,000 -- - 5 6

f = frequency

* = Plane-wave equivalent power density

Nationwide Since 1997
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Occupational/controiied limits apply in situations in which persons are exposed as a consequence
of their employment provided those persons are fully aware of the potential for exposure and
can exercise control over their exposure. Limits for occupational/controlled exposure also apply
in situations when an individual is transient through a location where occupational/controlled

limits apply provided he or she is made aware of the potential for exposure.

Limits for General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure
Frequency Range Electric Field Magnetic Field Power Density (S} Averaging Time
2 2

(MH2) Strength (E) (V/m) | Strength (H) (A/m) W/ em?) |E (!n,“!::le ;r S
03-1.34 614 1.63 100* 30
1.34-30 824/f 2.19/f 180/F? 30
30-300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30
300 -1500 - - /1500 30
1500 -100,000 - - 10 30

f = frequency
* = Plane-wave equivalent power density

General population/uncontrolled exposures apply in situations in which the general public may
be exposed or in which persons that are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not
be fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.

It is important to understand that these limits apply cumulatively to all sources of RF emissions
affecting a given area. For example, if several different communications system antennas occupy
a shared facility such as a tower or rooftop, then the total exposure from all systems at the facility
must be within compliance of the FCC guidelines.
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The field strength emanating from an antenna can be estimated based on the characteristics of
an antenna radiating in free space. There are basically two field areas associated with a radiating
antenna. When close to the antenna, the region is known as the Near Field. Within this region,
the characteristics of the RF fields are very complex, and the wave front is extremely curved. As
you move further from the antenna, the wave front has less curvature and becomes planar. The
wave front still has a curvature, but it appears to occupy a flat plane in space (plane-wave
radiation). This region is known as the Far Field.

Two models are utilized to predict Near and Far field power densities. They are based on the
formulae in FCC OET 65.

Cylindrical Model (Near Field Predictions)

Spatially averaged plane-wave equivalent power densities parallel to the antenna may be
estimated by dividing the antenna input power by the surface area of an imaginary cylinder
surrounding the length of the radiating antenna. While the actual power density will vary along
the height of the antenna, the average value along its length will closely follow the relation given
by the following equation:

S=P+2mRL

5 = Power Density
P = Total Power into antenna
R = Distance from the antenna

L = Antenna aperture length
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For directional-type antennas, power densities can be estimated by dividing the input power by
that portion of a cylindrical surface area corresponding to the angular beam width of the antenna.
For example, for the case of a 120-degree azimuthal beam width, the surface area should
correspond to 1/3 that of a full cylinder. This would increase the power density near the antenna
by a factor of three over that for a purely omni-directional antenna. Mathematically, this can be
represented by the following formula:

S =(180/ Gw) P+ 7RL

Where:

S = Power Density

Bsw = Beam width of antenna in degrees (3 dB half-power point)
P = Total Power into antenna

R = Distance from the antenna

L = Antenna aperture length

If the antenna is a 360-degree omni-directional antenna, this formula would be equivalent to the
previous formula.
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Spherical iViodel {Far Fieid Predictions)

Spatially averaged piane-wave power densities in the Far Field of an antenna may be estimated
by considering the additional factors of antenna gain and reflective waves that would contribute
to exposure.

The radiation pattern of an antenna has developed in the Far Field region and the power gain
needs to be considered in exposure predictions. Also, if the vertical radiation pattern of the
antenna is considered, the exposure predictions would most likely be reduced significantly at
ground level, resulting in a more realistic estimate of the actual exposure levels.

°

Additionally, to model a truly "worst case" prediction of exposure levels at or near a surface, such
as at ground-level or on a rooftop, reflection off the surface of antenna radiation power can be
assumed, resulting in a potential four-fold increase in power density.

These additional factors are considered, and the Far Field prediction model is determined by the
following equation:

S = EIRPx Re+ 47nR2
Where:
S = Power Density
EIRP = Effective Radiated Power from antenna
Rc = Reflection Coefficient (2.56)

R = Distance from the antenna

The EIRP includes the antenna gain. If the antenna pattern is considered, the antenna gain is
relative based on the horizontal and vertical pattern gain values at that particular location in
space, on a rooftop or on the ground. However, it is recommended that the antenna radiation
pattern characteristics not be considered to provide a conservative "worst case" prediction. This
is the equation is utilized for the Far Field exposure predictions herein.
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EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF LAND
(Page 1 of 2)

to the Agreement dated (iﬁd%ﬁ £ . 1998, by and between VALLEY ROCK PRODUCTS, INC., a California

corporation, as Lessor, and NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a Delaware corporation, d/b/a Nextel Communications, as Leszee,
The Land is described and/or depicted as follows (metes and bounds description):

APN: 46-17-15

PARCEL TWG: The Horth hatf of the Southe=ast quartes and the Souts bailf of the
Northecast quarter of Section 20 Towaship 22 North, Range 2 West, M. D, B, & N

ALSQ,

COMAENCING at a point on the half section line SO0 feet south of o'.e Northeast corner of
the Southwest quartar of Secction 20, Township 22 North, Range 2 Wast, thence West S0
feet; thence South 10 3 foint 90 feetrt West of the Northwest cocener of the Southwest
quarter of the Southeast gquarter of 3aid Secrion 20, Towaship 22 North, Range 2 West;
thence Fast 30 feet to said corner last mentioned; thence North on the half section
lTine 14 the place of beginning.

EXCEPYING THEREFROM: Beginning at & point on the East line of Section 20, Townihip
22 Norcth, Range 2 West, H. 0. M, distant N, 0" L3' E. 166L. 4L feet fram the Southeasrt
corner of said Section 20, said point of beginning being marked by a I/&'° iron pipe
set in concrete, said point of beginning also tearing N. 127 16* W_ Si15_45 feet from
3 concrete monument at Engineer's Starion 212489 of the survey for the California
State Highway from Orland o Hamilton City; thence N. 45" 10' W. J06L.52 feet: thence
N. 88" G7' W. 1342.50 feer to a point on the Southnast line of said State Highway

and also gn tne South line of the V.S, Bureau of Reclamation _ateral No. 7): thence
#long the South iine of said Lateral No. 71, N. 8B° 07' W. 556.8B9 feet to a point
which lies 90 feat West of the one quarter section Jine running Norcherly and Scutherly
through the center of said Section 20; thence along & line parallel with and 96 feet
Westl of said last named legal subdivision line S. 07 32° W, 1114_.40 feax to the North
line of the U. S. Bureau of Reclamation tatera} No. 72; thence along the Norcth line
of said Lateral Nn. 72, 5. B3" L6' 30’ €. 2699.76 feet 1o the intersection with the
aforesaid Easce line of Section 20; thence along said East line N. €™ 43° E. 310.70
feet to the point aof beginning containing a total acreage of 60.32,0f which L4.30
zcres lies withhin the boundaries  of public roads.

ALS0 EXCEPTING THEREFAROM: Al) that cartair sarcet of land lying and being in the
Northwest ccrner of the Northwest quarier of the Sgutheast quarter of Section 20 und
in th: Hortheast corner of the Rortheast quarter of the Southwest quarter of safd
Section 20, Township 72 North, Range Z West, M, D. B. £ M. and being bounded an the
North and Esst by State Mighway No. 32 and on the South by U, S Ulateral No. 7! and

on the Mest by said lateral No. 7) and more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING at the point of intcrsection of the Southwesterly line of the California
State Highway from Orland to Hamiltion City with the South line of the U, 5. Bureaw
of Reclamation Lateral No. 71}, said point of beginning being distant N, 40° l0* 10"
W. 3217.96 fect from theSoutheast c-rner of Section 20, T. 22 North, Range 2 Wesc,
#. D. B. £ N. and running thence alo. s$2id South line of Lateral No. Y), N, 88°
07° W. 596.89 feet to a point which lies 90 foet West of the quarter Section }ine
running Northerly and Southerly through the center of sajd Section 20; thence along
a line parallel to and 90 feet West of said lase namad legal subdivision line, H, D°
I2* E. 152.52 feet 10 the sowth line of the aforesaid California State Higbhway;
thence along said South line of said California State Highway 5. B9~ 09* E. !56}.08
fert to the beginning of a curve concave 1o the Southwest having a radius of 601.8
feet: thence along the arc of said curve, through a central angle of 31° 25', a
distance of 330.0 fect; thence South 57° LL* £ 143,97 feer, more or less to the
point of begianing, containing 1.6 acres, more or less. EXCEPTING THEREFROM thac
portion lying within the boundaries of the U, 5. Burcau of Reclamation Disrrice
Lateral No. 71. ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFAOH the Westerly 20 fect, said Westerly 20
feet beirg within the boundaries of a public road.

ALSO ERCEPTING FROM PARCELS ONE AND TWO AEOVE all that portion acquired by the State
of Californi: by Fival Order of Condewrzrcicn dated May 31, 1977 and recorded June ),
1977 in Book 513 of Official Records, at page S5B8Z.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, and Reserving to the Grantor herein, 2ll oil gas and other
hydrocarbon substances, excluding sand and gravel located on the propexty described
as Parcel 2
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EXHIBIT A

DESCRIPTION OF LAND

(Page 2 of23)
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EXHIBIT B
DESCRIPTION OF FREMISES

to the Agreement dated %ﬁ&' & . 1998, by and between VALLEY ROCK PRODUCTS, INC.. a California
corporation, as Lessor, and NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a Delaware corporation, d/tva Nextel Communications, as Lessee.

The Premises are described and/or depicted as follows:
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This Exhibil may be replaced by a land survey of the Premises once it is received by Lessee.

Setback of the Premises from the Land's boundaries shall be the distance required by the applicable governmenta) authorities.

Width of the access road shall be the width required by the applicable governmental suthorities, including police and fire departments.
The type, number and mounting positions and locations of antennas and transmission lines are illustrative only. Actual types, numbers,
mounting positions and locations may vary from what is shown above.

The location of any utility easement is illustrative only. The actual location will be detesmined by the servicing utility company in
cempliance with all local laws and regulations.
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COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT (GROUND)
. 1998,

THIS COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into this g day of dﬂn,{,ﬁ
by and between NEXTEL OF CALIFORNIA, INC., a Delaware corporation, d/b/a Nextel Communications ("Lessce”) anf VALLEY ROCK
PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation, ("Lessor”).

For good and valuable consideration the veceipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. emises. Lessor is the awner of a parcel of land (the "Land™) located in an unincorporated area of the County of Glenn, State of
California, commonly known as 7266 Highway 32, Orland, CA 95963, (APN: 46-17-15). The Land is more parlicularly described in Exhibit
A annexed hereto. Lessor hereby leases to L and 1 I fram Lessor approximately two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet
of the Land and all access and utility easements, if any, (the "Premises”) as described in Exhibit B annexed hereto.

2. Use. The Premises may be used by Lessee for any activity in connection with the provision of communications services. Lessar agrees to
cooperate with Lessee, at Lessee's expense, in making application for and obtaining all licenses, permits and any and all ather necessary
approvals thal may be required for Lessee's intended use of the Premises.

3. Tests and Constypction. Lessee shall have the right at any time following the full execution of this Agreement (o enter upon the Land
for the purpose of making appropriale engineering and boundary surveys, inspections, soil test borings, other reasonably necessary tests and
constucting the Lessee Facilities (as defined in Paragraph 6(a) below).

4, Term. The term of this Agreement shall be for five (5) years commencing on the date [essee begins commercial operation of the Lessee
Facilities (as defined in Paragraph 6(a) below) or eighteen (18) months fallowing the full execution of this Apreement, whichever first occurs,
("Commencement Date") and terminating on the fifth anniversary of the Commencement Daie (the "Term”) unless otherwise terminated as
provided in Paragraph 10. Lessece shall have the right to extend the Term for five (5) successive five (5) year periods (the "Rencwal Terms"
on the same terms and conditions as set forth herein. This Agreement shall automatically be extended for each snccessive Renewal Term
unless Lessee notifies Lessor of its intention not to renew prior to commencement of the succeeding Renewal Term.

5. Rent.

(a) Wig 3 t Date and on the first day of cach month thereafter, Lessee shall pay to
Lessor as rent“m per month ("Rent”). Rent for any fractional month at the beginning or at
the e¢nd of the Term or Renewal Term sha prorated. shall be payable to Lessor at P. O, Box 636, Orland, CA 95963; Attn.:
Lawrence Beigh.

(b)  Rent shall be increased at the beginning of each Renewal Term by an amount equal to --f the Rent in effect at
the end of the previous Term or Renewal Term

6.  Facilities; Utilities; Access.

{a) Lessee has the right to erect, maintain and operate on the Premises radio communications facilities, including without limitation an
antenna tower or pole and foundation, utility lines, transmission lines, air conditioned equipment shelter(s), electronic equipment, radio
transmitting and receiving antennas, supporting equipment and structures theseto ("Lessee Facilities"). In connection therewith, Lessee has the
right 10 do all work necessary to prepare, maintain and alter the Premises for Lessee's business operations and to snstall transmission lines
connecting the antennas to the transmitters and receivers. All of Lessee’s construction and installation work shall be performed at Lessee's sole
cost and expense and in a good and workmanlike manmner. Title to the Lessee Facilities shall be held by Lessee. All of the Lessee Facilities
shall remain Lessee's personal property and are not fixtures. Lessee has the right to remove all of the Lessee Facilities al its sole expense on or
before the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement; provided that Lessec repairs any damage to the Premises caused by such
removal. Upon termination of this Agreement, Lessee shall not be required to remove any foundation meore than one (1) foot below grade
level.

(b) Lessee shall pay for the eleciricity it consumes in ils operations at the rate charged by the servicing utility company. Lessee shall
have the right to draw ¢lectricity and other utilities from the existing utilities on the Land or oblain separate wtility service from any utility
company that will provide service to the Land. Lessee shall also have the right to install and operate on the Premises a standby power
generator for Lessee's exclusive use. Lessor agrees to sign such documents or easements as may be required by said utility companies to
provide such service to the Premises, including the grant to Lessee or to the servicing utility company, at no cost to the Lessee, of an easement
in, over, across or through the Land as required by such servicing utility company to provide utility services as provided herein. Any easement
necessary for such power or other utilities will be at a location acceptable to Lessor and the servicing utility company.

(c) Lessee, Lesses's employees, agents, subcontractors, lenders and invitees shall have access to the Premises without notice to Lessor
twenty-four (24) hows a day, seven (7) days a week, at no charge. Lessor grants to Lessee, and Lessee’s agents, employees, contractors, guests
and invitees, a non-exclusive right and easement for pedestrian and vehicolar ingress and egress across that portion of the Land described in
Exhibit B.

(d) Lessor shall maintain all access roadways from the nearest public roadway to the Premises in & manner sufficient to allow
pedestrian and vehicular access at all times under normal weather conditions. Lessor shall be responsible for maintaining and repairing such
roadway, at its sole expense, except for any damage caused by Lessee’s use of such soadways.

7T Interference.
(a) Lessee shall operate the Lessee Facilities in a manner that will not cause interference to Lessor and other lessees or licensees of the

Land, provided that their installations predate that of the Lessee Facilities. AN operations by Lessee shall be in compliance with all Federn]
Communications Commission {("FCC") requirements.

equipment on the Land, ar property contiguous thereto owned or.controlled by Lessor, if such equipment is likely to cause interference with

Lessee's operations. Such interference shall be deemed a material breach by Lessor. In the event interference ocenrs, Lessor agrees to take al}
reasonable steps necessary to climinate such interference in a reasonable time period.

8. Taxes. If personal property taxes are assessed, Lessee shall pay any portion of such taxes directly attributable to the Lessee Facilities.
Lessor shall pay all real property taxes, assessments and deferred taxes on the Land,

9. Waiver of Lessor’s Lien.

(a) Lessor waives any lien rights it may have concerning the Lessee Facilities which are deemed Lessee's personal property and not
fixtures, and Lessee has the right to remove the same at any time without Lessor's consent.

(b) Lessor ackno“_dcdges that Lessee has entered into a financing arrangement including pronussory notes and financial and secunty
agreements for the f{inancing of the Iassee Facilities (the "Collaterai™) with a third party financing entity (and may in the future enter into
additional ﬁ.x_mnc_mg arrangements wﬂh other financing entities). In connection therewith, Lessor (i) consents to the installation of the
Collateral; (ii) discleims any interest in the Collateral, as fixtures or otherwise; and (iii) agrees that the Collateral shali be exempt from
execution, foreclosure, sale, levy, attachment or distress for any Rent due or 10 bacams dus znd that such Colleteral may be removed at any
time without recourse to legal proceedings. >
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10. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated without further liability on thirty {30) days prior writlen notice as follows: (i) by
either party upon a default of any covenant or term hereof by the other party, which default is not cured within sixty (60) days of receipt of
written notice of default, provided that the grace period for any monetary default is ten (10) days from receipt of written notice; or (ii) by
Lessee for any reason or for ne reason, provided Lessce delivers written notice of early termination to Lessor no later than thirty (30) days prior
to the Commencement Date; or (iii) by Lessee if it does not obtain or maintain any license, permit or other approval necessary for the
construction and operation of the Lessee Facilities; or (iv) by Lessee if Lessee is unable to occupy and utilize the Premises due to an action of
the FCC, including, without limitation, a take back of channels or change in frequencies; or (v) by Lessee if Lessee determines that the
Premises are not appropriale for iis aperations for economic or technological reasons, including, without limitation, signal interfercnce.

11. Destruction or Condemnation. If the Premises or Lessee Facilities are damaged, destroyed, condemned or transferred in lieu of
condemnation, Lessee may elect to terminate this Agreement as of the date of the damage, destruction, condemnation or transfer in lieu of
condemnation by giving notice to Lessor no more than forty-five (45) days following the date of such damage, destruction, condemnation or
transfer in lien of condemnation. If Lessee chooses not to terminate this Agreement, Rent shall be reduced or abated in proportion to the actual
reduction or abatement of use of the Premises.

12. Insurance. Lessee, at Lessec's sole cost and expense, shall procure and maintain on the Premises and an the Lessee Facilities badily
injury and property damage insurance with a combined single limit of at least One Million and 00/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occuurence.
Such insurance shall insure, on an occurrence basis, against all liability of Lessee, its employees and agents arising out of or in connection with
Lessee's use of the Premises, all as provided for herein. Lessor shall be named as an additional insured on Lessee's policy. Lessee shall pravide
to Lessor a certificate of insurance evidencing the coverage required by this paragraph within thirty (30) days of the Cornmencement Date.

13. Waiver of Subropgation. Lessor and Lessee release each other and their respective principals, employees, representatives and agenis
from aay claims for damage to any person or to the Premises or to the Lessee Facilities thereon caused by, or that result from, risks insured
against under any insurance policies carried by the parties and in force at the time of any such damage. Lessor and Lessee shall cause each
insurance policy obtained by them to provide that the insurance company waives all right of recovery by way of subrogation against the other in
connection with any damage covered by any policy. Neither Lessor nor Lessee shall be liable to the other for any damage caused by fire or any
of the risks insured against under any insurance policy required by Paragraph 12.

14. Assignment and Subletting. Lessec may not assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its interest in this Agreement or in the
Premises without the prior written consent of Lessor, provided, however, that Lessee may assign its interest to its parent company, any
subsidiary or affiliate or to any successor-in-interest or entity acquiring fifty-one percent (51%) or more of its stock or assets, subject to any
financing entity’s interest, if any, in this Agreement as set forth in Paragraph 9 above. Lessor may assign this Agreement upon written notice
to Lessee, subject to the agsipnee assuming all of Lessor’s obligations herein, including, but not limited to, those set forth in Paragraph 9 abave,
and Lesscc may sublet or license all or any portion of the Premises o one or more entities for communications uses only, without Lessor's
consent. Notwithstanding anything (o the contrary contained in this Agreement, Lessee may assign, mortgage, pledge, hypothecate or
otherwise transfer withou! consent its interest in this Agreement to any financing entity, or agent on behalf of any financing entity, to whom
Lessee (i) has obligations for borrowed money or in respect of guaranties thereof, (ii) has obligations evidenced by bonds, debentures, notes or
similar instruments; or (iii) has cbligations under or with respect to letters of credit, bankers acceptances and similar facilities or in respect of
guaranties thereof.

1S. Warranty of Title and Quiet Enjoyment. Lessor watrants that (i) Lessor owns the Land in fee simple and has rights of access thereto
and the Land is fiee and clear of all liens, encumbrances and restrictions; (ii) Lessor has full right to make and perform this Agreement; and
(iii) Lessor covenants and agrees with Lessee that upon Lessee paying the Rent and observing and performing all the terms, covenants and
conditions on Lessee's part (o be observed and performed, Lessee may peacefully and quietly enjoy the Premises. Lessor agrees to mdemnify
and hold harmiless Lessee from any and all clairns on Lessee’s leasehold interest.

16. Repairs. Lessee shall not be required to make any repairs to the Premises ar Land unless such repairs shall be necessitated by reason of
the default or neglect of Lessee. Except as set forth in Paragraph 6(a) above, upon expiration or termination hereof, Lessee shall restore the
Premises to the condition in which it existed upon execution hereof, reasonable wear and tear and loss by casualty or other causes beyond
Lessee's control excepted,

17. Hazardous Substances. Lessce agrees that it will not use, generate, store or dispose of any Hazardous Material on, under, about or
within the Land in violation of any law or regulation. Lessor represents, warranis and agrees (i) that neither Lessor nor, (o Lessor's knowledge,
any third party has used, generated, stored or disposed of, ar permitied the use, generation, storage or disposal of, any Hazardous Material
(defined below) on, under, about or within the Land in violation of any law or regulation, and (ii) that Lessor will not, and will not penmit any
third party to use, generate, store or dispose of any Hazardous Material on, under, about or within the Land in violation of any law or
regulation. Lessor and Lessee each agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other and the other’s partners, affiliates, agents and
cmployees against any and all losscs, liabilities, claims and/or costs (including reasonable attorney's fees and cosls) arising from any breach of
any representation, warranty or agreement contained in this paragraph. As used in this paragraph, *Hazardous Material* shall mean petroleun
or any petroleum product, asbestas, any substance kmown by the state in which the Land is located (0 cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity,
end/or any substance, chemical or waste that is identified as hazardous, toxic or dangerous in any applicable federal, state or local law or
regulation. This paragraph shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

18. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreemc_nt constitutes the entire agreement and understanding belween the parties and supersedes all offers, negoliations and
ol.hef agreements concerning the subject matter contained herein. Any amendments to this Agreement must be in writing and executed by both
parties.

] (b) If any provision of this Agreement is invalid or unenforceable with respect to any party, the remainder of this Agreement, or the
application of such provision to persons ather than those as to whom it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall nat be affected and each
provision of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

(c) This Agreement shall be binding on end inure io the benefit of the successors and permitted assignees of the respective parties.

_(d) Any notice or demand required to be given herein shall be made by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or reliable
overnight courier to the address of the respective parties set forth below:

Lessor: Valley l_lock Products, Inc. Lessee: Nextel of California, Inc.
7266 Highway 32 2180 Harvard Street, Suite 220
Orland, CA 95963 . Sacramento, CA 25815
Attn.: Lawrence Beigh Atin.: Property Administrator
With a copy to:  Valley Rock Products, Inc. With a copy to:  Nextel Communications, Inc.
P. O, Box 636 1505 Farm Credit Drive
Orland, CA 95963 ) McLecan, VA 22102
Attn.: Lawrence Beigh Attn.: Legal Dept., Contracts Manager
\\SAQNWFSZ\VOLI\DATA\GROUPS\SYI‘EDEV\LEASI'NG’\QSSXTES\IMBB\GROUNDZ.DQ‘; MM Site #: CA-1943B Hwy 32 West 3/25/98



Lessor or Lesses may from time to time designale any other address for this purpose by writien notice to the other party. All notices hereunder
shall be deemed received upon actual receipt.
{e) This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.

(f) Lessor acknowledges that a Memorandum of Agreement in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit C will be recorded by Lessee in the
official records of the County where the Land is located. In the event the Land is encumbered by a mortgage or deed of trust, Lessor agrees to
obtain and fumish to Lessec a non-disturbance and attornment instrument for each such mortgage or deed of trust.

(8) Lessee may obtain title insurance on its interest in the Land. Lessor shall cooperate by executing documentation required by the
title insurance company.

(h) In any case where the approval or consent of one party hereto is required, requested or otherwise 1o be given under this Agreement,
such party shall not uareasonably delay or withhold its approval or consent.

(1) All Riders and Exhibits annexed hezeto form material paris of this Agreement.
(1) This Agreement may be executed in duplicate counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.,

LESSOR: LESSERE:
VALLEY RCCK PRODUCTS, INC., L OF CALJE/ORNIA, INC.,
a California corporation a De € co 1
. dfb/a (a
By; %’Mﬂ

e " “{BILL JARVIS

Tile .
Date: _ Ppnsa 21,1275 Date:
Tax ID#: _94-1753804 PRESIDENT
NO. CALIFORNIA MARKET
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This document was prepared by:

ications, Inc. OFFICIAL RECORDS
Nextel Communications, Inc. O i untyy CA

2003 Edmund Halley Dr., 6th Floor Yinee T Minko Clerk—-Recorder

Reston, Virginia 20191

Retuin Doguimant and

Future Tax Staternents to:
SpectraSite Communications, nc.
100 Regency Forest Drive, Suite 400
Cary, North Carolina 27511

Attn: Manager, Property Mgt.

Glenn County, California
Site ID CA-1943 / Name Hwy 32 West
SEZ TomER X, CH-04 24

ASSIGNMENT QOF LEASES

This Assignment of Leascs ("Assignment”) is made and entered into effective as
of the 16™ day of April, 2001, by and between Tower Parent Corp., a Delawarc
corporation and affiliate of Nextel, as hereinafter defined, (“Parent Co."), and Tower

A e [ o J, M poy R o VY Y L. dras, H w i
ASSet Suo, Inc., a Delaware oG1 poTatioii, fb/a Sp%u&SitC ( Tower Sub }.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Nextel of California, Inc., a Delaware corporation, d/b/a Nextel
Communications ("Nextel"), Parent Co., Tower Sub, and certain other parties designated
thercin have entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated Fcbruary 10, 1999, as
amended (the "Merger Agreement™), which, together with the relaied Master Site
Commitment Agreement dated April 20, 1999, between the parties hereto, Nextel, Parent
Co., and certain other partics designated therein, contemplates, intet alia, the conveyance,
assignment, transfer and delivery of Nextcl's tower assets, and the continuing lease by
Nextel of certain ground and/or platform space on such tower assets pursuant to that
certain Master Site Lease Agreement dated April 20, 1999 (the "Master Lease");

WHEREAS, Nextel is either the tenant or the successor in interest fo the tenant, as
the case may be, to that certain April 08, 1998 lease by and between Valley Rock

Products, Inc., 2 California corporation as landlord and Nextel of California Inc., a
Delaware corporation d/b/a Nextel Communications as tenant (as the same may have
heretofore been assigned, modified or supplemented, the "Prime Lease"), which Prime
Lease is unrecorded in the Office of the Clerk of Glenn County, California;

AIELOR AN DUN Of LERSE A GRESMENT RECORIED M2 giooe
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WHLREAS, pursuant to the Prime Lease, Nextel's tower assets include without limtation
rights, titlc and interests in and to a certain parcel of real property in Glenn County, California
(the "Property"), and all subleascs and sublicenses between Nextel as sublessor or sublicensor
and third party sublessees and sublicensees, if any (collectively, the "Tenant Leascs"), being the
same Property and Tenant Leases assigned to Parent Co. from Nextel by Assignment of Leases
of even date hercwith, intended to be filed immediately prior to this instrument;

WIIEREAS, in connection with the conveyance, assignment, transfer and delivery of
Nextel's tower assets, Parent Co. desires to assign to Tower Sub, and Tower Sub desires to
assume all of Nextel's rights, title and interests in and to the Prime Leasc, the Property and the
Tenant Leases, if any;

NOW, TIIEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, the sum of Ten Dollars
(310.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
acknowledged, the parties hercto agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and
made a part of this Assignment.

2. Incorporation of Exhibits. The Property, and/or the underlying parcel of real
property owned by landlord of which the Property is a part, is more parlicularly described on
Exhibit A hereto which is incorporated by this refercnce. The Tenant Leases, if any, are lisied on
Exhibit B hereto which is incorporated by this referencc.

3 Assignment and Assumption. Parent Co. does hereby assign, transfer, set over,
and deliver to Tower Sub all of Parent Co.'s rights, title and interests in and to the Prime Leasc,
including without limitation aii relaied eascmenis, anciliary agreements and other appurienarnt
rights pertaining to and running with the real property subject to the Prime Lease, the Property,
and the Tenant Leases. "Yower Sub does hereby accept, assurne and agree to be bound by all the
terms and conditions which are the responsibility of the lessee or tenant under the Pnime Leasc,
all the terms and conditions of all related eascments and ancillary agreements, and all the terms
and conditions which arc the responsibility of the sublessor or sublicensor under cach of the
Tenant T.eases, and which arise, are incurred, or arc required to be performed from and afier the
date of this Assignment.

4. Reconvevance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary comtained herein, in the
event Nextel exerciscs its option pursuant to the terms of the Master Leasc to re-acquire from
Tower Sub its rights, title and interests in the Property, then all of Tower Sub's interest therein
shall automatically re-convey to Nextel. The parties hereby agree to execute any instrument or

other documents required to cvidence any such re-conveyance.
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5. Further Assurances. The parties hereby agrec 1o perform, execute and/or deliver
or cause to be performed, executed and/or delivered any and all such further acts and assurances
as may reasonably be required to confirm the transfers made pursvant to this Assignment.

6. Counterparts. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all
of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

7. Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance
with the laws of the State of Delaware without refercnec to its conflicts of laws principles.
Notwithstanding the forcgoing, to the extent that the law of the statc in which the real property
subject to the Prime Leasc is located is mandatory rather than permissive for the issue in question
(such as, by way of example only, with respect to possession), the laws of the state in which the
real property 1s located shall govern.

8. Successors and Assigns. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall run
with the property and shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted
assignees of the respective parties.

[Signatures on next page. |
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Site ID CA-1943

IN WITNESS WIIEREQF, the parties have causcd this Assignment to be duly executed
and delivered effective as of the date first above written.

TOWER PARENT CORP,,

a Delaware corporation

By: [SEAL}
Name:__Travis Mor o
Its:__Director

Witness

u - )
N =N By:_ Chuatia o O Ll [SEAL]
Witness - \}Q‘L\&m‘\‘_g\g ' e:_Christie A. Hill
Its:_Scerctary

TOWER ASSET SuUB, INC,,
a Delaware corporation

Witness
N By AP spang

{ - Name:_Gien Spivak
WWMA dh@%\-} Its:_Vice President RN

By: £tisolh T Srolia— [SEAL) .

Jg

Witness Name: "

N Its:
—ASSISTANT-SECRETARY

Jt:f% of Assignet/Grantee:

c/o SpectraSite Communications, Inc.
100 Regency Forest Drive, Suite 400
Cary, North Carolina 27511

Attn: Gengeral Counsel
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i, Plan Review Team PGEPlanReview@pge.com
PaCIf'? Gas 3nd , Land Management
; Electric Company

September 22, 2023

Marie Amaro

County of Glenn

225 North Tehama Street
Willows, CA 95988

Ref: Gas and Electric Transmission and Distribution
Dear Marie Amaro,

Thank you for submitting AMMD2023-002 plans for our review. PG&E will review the submitted
plans in relationship to any existing Gas and Electric facilities within the project area. If the
proposed project is adjacent/or within PG&E owned property and/or easements, we will be
working with you to ensure compatible uses and activities near our facilities.

Attached you will find information and requirements as it relates to Gas facilities (Attachment 1)
and Electric facilities (Attachment 2). Please review these in detail, as it is critical to ensure
your safety and to protect PG&E’s facilities and its existing rights.

Below is additional information for your review:

1. This plan review process does not replace the application process for PG&E gas or
electric service your project may require. For these requests, please continue to work
with PG&E Service Planning: https://www.pge.com/en_US/business/services/building-
and-renovation/overview/overview.page.

2. If the project being submitted is part of a larger project, please include the entire scope
of your project, and not just a portion of it. PG&E’s facilities are to be incorporated within
any CEQA document. PG&E needs to verify that the CEQA document will identify any
required future PG&E services.

3. An engineering deposit may be required to review plans for a project depending on the
size, scope, and location of the project and as it relates to any rearrangement or new
installation of PG&E facilities.

Any proposed uses within the PG&E fee strip and/or easement, may include a California Public
Utility Commission (CPUC) Section 851 filing. This requires the CPUC to render approval for a
conveyance of rights for specific uses on PG&E’s fee strip or easement. PG&E will advise if the
necessity to incorporate a CPUC Section 851filing is required.

This letter does not constitute PG&E’s consent to use any portion of its easement for any
purpose not previously conveyed. PG&E will provide a project specific response as required.

Sincerely,

Plan Review Team
Land Management

PG&E Gas and Electric Facilities Page 1
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Pacific Gas and
Electric Company

Attachment 1 — Gas Facilities

There could be gas transmission pipelines in this area which would be considered critical
facilities for PG&E and a high priority subsurface installation under California law. Care must be
taken to ensure safety and accessibility. So, please ensure that if PG&E approves work near
gas transmission pipelines it is done in adherence with the below stipulations. Additionally, the
following link provides additional information regarding legal requirements under California
excavation laws: https://www.usanorth811.org/images/pdfs/CA-LAW-2018.pdf

1. Standby Inspection: A PG&E Gas Transmission Standby Inspector must be present
during any demolition or construction activity that comes within 10 feet of the gas pipeline. This
includes all grading, trenching, substructure depth verifications (potholes), asphalt or concrete
demolition/removal, removal of trees, signs, light poles, etc. This inspection can be coordinated
through the Underground Service Alert (USA) service at 811. A minimum notice of 48 hours is
required. Ensure the USA markings and notifications are maintained throughout the duration of
your work.

2. Access: At any time, PG&E may need to access, excavate, and perform work on the gas
pipeline. Any construction equipment, materials, or spoils may need to be removed upon notice.
Any temporary construction fencing installed within PG&E’s easement would also need to be
capable of being removed at any time upon notice. Any plans to cut temporary slopes
exceeding a 1:4 grade within 10 feet of a gas transmission pipeline need to be approved by
PG&E Pipeline Services in writing PRIOR to performing the work.

3. Wheel Loads: To prevent damage to the buried gas pipeline, there are weight limits that
must be enforced whenever any equipment gets within 10 feet of traversing the pipe.

Ensure a list of the axle weights of all equipment being used is available for PG&E’s Standby
Inspector. To confirm the depth of cover, the pipeline may need to be potholed by hand in a few
areas.

Due to the complex variability of tracked equipment, vibratory compaction equipment, and
cranes, PG&E must evaluate those items on a case-by-case basis prior to use over the gas
pipeline (provide a list of any proposed equipment of this type noting model numbers and
specific attachments).

No equipment may be set up over the gas pipeline while operating. Ensure crane outriggers are
at least 10 feet from the centerline of the gas pipeline. Transport trucks must not be parked over
the gas pipeline while being loaded or unloaded.

4. Grading: PG&E requires a minimum of 36 inches of cover over gas pipelines (or existing
grade if less) and a maximum of 7 feet of cover at all locations. The graded surface cannot
exceed a cross slope of 1:4.

5. Excavating: Any digging within 2 feet of a gas pipeline must be dug by hand. Note that
while the minimum clearance is only 24 inches, any excavation work within 24 inches of the
edge of a pipeline must be done with hand tools. So to avoid having to dig a trench entirely with
hand tools, the edge of the trench must be over 24 inches away. (Doing the math for a 24 inch
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Pacific Gas and
Electric Company

wide trench being dug along a 36 inch pipeline, the centerline of the trench would need to be at
least 54 inches [24/2 + 24 + 36/2 = 54] away, or be entirely dug by hand.)

Water jetting to assist vacuum excavating must be limited to 1000 psig and directed at a 40°
angle to the pipe. All pile driving must be kept a minimum of 3 feet away.

Any plans to expose and support a PG&E gas transmission pipeline across an open excavation
need to be approved by PG&E Pipeline Services in writing PRIOR to performing the work.

6. Boring/Trenchless Installations: PG&E Pipeline Services must review and approve all
plans to bore across or parallel to (within 10 feet) a gas transmission pipeline. There are
stringent criteria to pothole the gas transmission facility at regular intervals for all parallel bore
installations.

For bore paths that cross gas transmission pipelines perpendicularly, the pipeline must be
potholed a minimum of 2 feet in the horizontal direction of the bore path and a minimum of 24
inches in the vertical direction from the bottom of the pipe with minimum clearances measured
from the edge of the pipe in both directions. Standby personnel must watch the locator trace
(and every ream pass) the path of the bore as it approaches the pipeline and visually monitor
the pothole (with the exposed transmission pipe) as the bore traverses the pipeline to ensure
adequate clearance with the pipeline. The pothole width must account for the inaccuracy of the
locating equipment.

7. Substructures: All utility crossings of a gas pipeline should be made as close to
perpendicular as feasible (90° +/- 15°). All utility lines crossing the gas pipeline must have a
minimum of 24 inches of separation from the gas pipeline. Parallel utilities, pole bases, water
line ‘kicker blocks’, storm drain inlets, water meters, valves, back pressure devices or other
utility substructures are not allowed in the PG&E gas pipeline easement.

If previously retired PG&E facilities are in conflict with proposed substructures, PG&E must
verify they are safe prior to removal. This includes verification testing of the contents of the
facilities, as well as environmental testing of the coating and internal surfaces. Timelines for
PG&E completion of this verification will vary depending on the type and location of facilities in
conflict.

8. Structures: No structures are to be built within the PG&E gas pipeline easement. This
includes buildings, retaining walls, fences, decks, patios, carports, septic tanks, storage sheds,
tanks, loading ramps, or any structure that could limit PG&E’s ability to access its facilities.

9. Fencing: Permanent fencing is not allowed within PG&E easements except for
perpendicular crossings which must include a 16 foot wide gate for vehicular access. Gates will
be secured with PG&E corporation locks.

10. Landscaping: Landscaping must be designed to allow PG&E to access the pipeline for
maintenance and not interfere with pipeline coatings or other cathodic protection systems. No
trees, shrubs, brush, vines, and other vegetation may be planted within the easement area.
Only those plants, ground covers, grasses, flowers, and low-growing plants that grow
unsupported to a maximum of four feet (4’) in height at maturity may be planted within the
easement area.
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11. Cathodic Protection: PG&E pipelines are protected from corrosion with an “Impressed
Current” cathodic protection system. Any proposed facilities, such as metal conduit, pipes,
service lines, ground rods, anodes, wires, etc. that might affect the pipeline cathodic protection
system must be reviewed and approved by PG&E Corrosion Engineering.

12. Pipeline Marker Signs: PG&E needs to maintain pipeline marker signs for gas
transmission pipelines in order to ensure public awareness of the presence of the pipelines.
With prior written approval from PG&E Pipeline Services, an existing PG&E pipeline marker sign
that is in direct conflict with proposed developments may be temporarily relocated to
accommodate construction work. The pipeline marker must be moved back once construction is

complete.

13. PG&E is also the provider of distribution facilities throughout many of the areas within
the state of California. Therefore, any plans that impact PG&E’s facilities must be reviewed and
approved by PG&E to ensure that no impact occurs which may endanger the safe operation of
its facilities.
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Attachment 2 — Electric Facilities

Itis PG&E’s policy to permit certain uses on a case by case basis within its electric
transmission fee strip(s) and/or easement(s) provided such uses and manner in which they are
exercised, will not interfere with PG&E'’s rights or endanger its facilities. Some
examples/restrictions are as follows:

1. Buildings and Other Structures: No buildings or other structures including the foot print and
eave of any buildings, swimming pools, wells or similar structures will be permitted within fee
strip(s) and/or easement(s) areas. PG&E’s transmission easement shall be designated on
subdivision/parcel maps as “RESTRICTED USE AREA — NO BUILDING.”

2. Grading: Cuts, trenches or excavations may not be made within 25 feet of our towers.
Developers must submit grading plans and site development plans (including geotechnical
reports if applicable), signed and dated, for PG&E’s review. PG&E engineers must review grade
changes in the vicinity of our towers. No fills will be allowed which would impair ground-to-
conductor clearances. Towers shall not be left on mounds without adequate road access to
base of tower or structure.

3. Fences: Walls, fences, and other structures must be installed at locations that do not affect
the safe operation of PG&’s facilities. Heavy equipment access to our facilities must be
maintained at all times. Metal fences are to be grounded to PG&E specifications. No wall, fence
or other like structure is to be installed within 10 feet of tower footings and unrestricted access
must be maintained from a tower structure to the nearest street. Walls, fences and other
structures proposed along or within the fee strip(s) and/or easement(s) will require PG&E
review; submit plans to PG&E Centralized Review Team for review and comment.

4. Landscaping: Vegetation may be allowed; subject to review of plans. On overhead electric
transmission fee strip(s) and/or easement(s), trees and shrubs are limited to those varieties that
do not exceed 10 feet in height at maturity. PG&E must have access to its facilities at all times,
including access by heavy equipment. No planting is to occur within the footprint of the tower
legs. Greenbelts are encouraged.

5. Reservoirs, Sumps, Drainage Basins, and Ponds: Prohibited within PG&E’s fee strip(s)
and/or easement(s) for electric transmission lines.

6. Automobile Parking: Short term parking of movable passenger vehicles and light trucks
(pickups, vans, etc.) is allowed. The lighting within these parking areas will need to be reviewed
by PG&E; approval will be on a case by case basis. Heavy equipment access to PG&E facilities
is to be maintained at all times. Parking is to clear PG&E structures by at least 10 feet.
Protection of PG&E facilities from vehicular traffic is to be provided at developer's expense AND
to PG&E specifications. Blocked-up vehicles are not allowed. Carports, canopies, or awnings
are not allowed.

7. Storage of Flammable, Explosive or Corrosive Materials: There shall be no storage of fuel or
combustibles and no fueling of vehicles within PG&E’s easement. No trash bins or incinerators
are allowed.
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8. Streets and Roads: Access to facilities must be maintained at all times. Street lights may be
allowed in the fee strip(s) and/or easement(s) but in all cases must be reviewed by PG&E for
proper clearance. Roads and utilities should cross the transmission easement as nearly at right
angles as possible. Road intersections will not be allowed within the transmission easement.

9. Pipelines: Pipelines may be allowed provided crossings are held to a minimum and to be as
nearly perpendicular as possible. Pipelines within 25 feet of PG&E structures require review by
PG&E. Sprinklers systems may be allowed; subject to review. Leach fields and septic tanks are
not allowed. Construction plans must be submitted to PG&E for review and approval prior to the
commencement of any construction.

10. Signs: Signs are not allowed except in rare cases subject to individual review by PG&E.

11. Recreation Areas: Playgrounds, parks, tennis courts, basketball courts, barbecue and light
trucks (pickups, vans, etc.) may be allowed; subject to review of plans. Heavy equipment
access to PG&E facilities is to be maintained at all times. Parking is to clear PG&E structures by
at least 10 feet. Protection of PG&E facilities from vehicular traffic is to be provided at
developer’s expense AND to PG&E specifications.

12. Construction Activity: Since construction activity will take place near PG&E’s overhead
electric lines, please be advised it is the contractor’s responsibility to be aware of, and observe
the minimum clearances for both workers and equipment operating near high voltage electric
lines set out in the High-Voltage Electrical Safety Orders of the California Division of Industrial
Safety (https://www.dir.ca.gov/Title8/sb5g2.html), as well as any other safety regulations.
Contractors shall comply with California Public Utilities Commission General Order 95
(http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/gos/GO95/go 95 startup page.html) and all other safety rules. No
construction may occur within 25 feet of PG&E’s towers. All excavation activities may only
commence after 811 protocols has been followed.

Contractor shall ensure the protection of PG&E’s towers and poles from vehicular damage by
(installing protective barriers) Plans for protection barriers must be approved by PG&E prior to
construction.

13. PG&E is also the owner of distribution facilities throughout many of the areas within the
state of California. Therefore, any plans that impact PG&E’s facilities must be reviewed and
approved by PG&E to ensure that no impact occurs that may endanger the safe and reliable
operation of its facilities.
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i, Plan Review Team PGEPlanReview@pge.com
PaleI? GBS 3nd : Land Management
; Electric Company

October 9, 2023

Marie Amaro

County of Glenn

225 North Tehama Street
Willows, CA 95988

Re: AMMD2023-002
Cell Tower Extension

Dear Marie Amaro,

Thank you for providing PG&E the opportunity to review the proposed plans for AMMD?2023-
002 dated 9/22/2023. Our review indicates the proposed improvements do not appear to directly
interfere with existing PG&E facilities or impact our easement rights.

Please note this is our preliminary review and PG&E reserves the right for additional future
review as needed. This letter shall not in any way alter, modify, or terminate any provision of
any existing easement rights. If there are subsequent modifications made to the design, we ask
that you resubmit the plans to the email address listed below.

If the project requires PG&E gas or electrical service in the future, please continue to work with
PG&E’s Service Planning department: https://www.pge.com/cco/.

As a reminder, before any digging or excavation occurs, please contact Underground Service
Alert (USA) by dialing 811 a minimum of 2 working days prior to commencing any work. This
free and independent service will ensure that all existing underground utilities are identified and
marked on-site.

If you have any questions regarding our response, please contact the PG&E Plan Review Team
at pgeplanreview(@pge.com.

Sincerely,

PG&E Plan Review Team
Land Management
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12/6/23, 11:52 AM Mail - Marie Amaro - Outlook

AMMD2023-002, Cell Tower Extension, Request for Review

Huff, Jonathan P@DOT <Jonathan.Huff@dot.ca.gov>
Fri 10/6/2023 2:02 PM
To:Marie Amaro <mamaro@countyofglenn.net>

Good afternoon Marie,
Thanks for the opportunity to review your project. Since this is an existing use, we have no further comments.
Thank you,

JONATHAN HUFF

Office of Aviation Planning

Caltrans Aeronautics

California Department of Transportation
1120 N St.

Sacramento, CA
Jonathan.Huff@dot.ca.gov

(916) 879-6528

https://outlook.office365.com/mail/id/AAQKAGEOZWFIY|JiLTFiMzgtNGQ3Ny05M2VmLWUwZmExZjhiNDAzZgAQAPTY92Im1ULEjuB0gT29Xu4%3D 7
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GLENN COUNTY

Planning & Community Development Services Agency
Environmental Health Department

225 N Tehama St.

Willows, CA 95988

Tel: 530.934.6102 Fax: 530.934.6103
www.countyofglenn.net

Mardy Thomas, Director

Date: October 9, 2023

To: Marie Amaro, Assistant Planner
Glenn County Planning & Community Development Services Agency (PCDSA)
(Via Email)

From: Kevin Backus, REHS
Director, Glenn County PCDSA - Environmental Health Department

Re: CUPA 1998-002 (AMMD2023-002), Spectrasite Communications, APN 046-170-015 (Cell Tower
Extension)

We have reviewed the application information for the project noted above and recommend it be found
complete for further processing. We have no comments/requirements at this time.

Please contact Environmental Health at 530-934-6102 with any questions on this matter.

September 27, 2023 Page 1



12/12/23, 8:36 AM Mail - Marie Amaro - Outlook

RE: AMMD2023-002, Cell Tower Extension, Request for Review

Dhatt, Satwinder K@DOT <satwinder.dhatt@dot.ca.gov>

on behalf of

D3 Local Development@DOT <D3.local.development@dot.ca.gov>
Thu 9/28/2023 10:34 AM

To:Marie Amaro <mamaro@countyofglenn.net>
Cc:Arnold, Gary S@DOT <gary.arnold@dot.ca.gov>;Planning Email Group <Planning@countyofglenn.net>

Hi Marie,

Thank you for including California Department of Transportation in the review process for
Conditional Use Permit 1998-002, Amendment (AMMD2023-002), Cell Tower Extension Project.
We wanted to reach out and let you know we have no comments at this time.

Please provide our office with copies of any further actions regarding this proposal. We would
appreciate the opportunity to review and comment on any changes related to this
development.

Should you have questions please contact me, Local Development Review, Equity and System
Planning Coordinator, by phone (530) 821-8261 or via email at
D3.local.development@dot.ca.gov.

Thank you!

Satwinder Dhatt

Local Development Review, Equity and Complete Streets
Division of Planning, Local Assistance, and Sustainability
California Department of Transportation, District 3

703 B Street, Marysville, CA 95901

(530) 821-8261

From: Marie Amaro <mamaro@countyofglenn.net>

Sent: Friday, September 22, 2023 9:57 AM

Cc: Planning Email Group <Planning@countyofglenn.net>

Subject: AMMD2023-002, Cell Tower Extension, Request for Review

EXTERNAL EMAIL. Links/attachments may not be safe.
To Whom it May Concern,

Please accept the following Request for Review for comments.

AMMD2023-002, Cell Tower Extension, Request for Review.pdf

Comments are being requested by October 16, 2023.

Thank you for your time regarding this
matter.
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NOTICE OF INTENT AND PUBLIC HEARING
BY THE GLENN COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Commission of the County of Glenn, State of
California, will hold a Public Hearing to consider the project amendment/extension as listed
below and that the amendment meets the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines Section 15162. The Public Hearing will be held at the Glenn County Board of
Supervisors’ Chambers, 2nd Floor Willows Memorial Hall, 525 West Sycamore Street, Willows,
California, on Wednesday, December 20, 2023, at 9:00 A.M., or as soon thereafter as the
business of the Commission will allow.

PROJECT: Conditional Use Permit Amendment 1998-002, Cell Tower Renewal
APPLICANT/LANDOWNER: Spectrasite Communications, LLC

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: On August 19, 1998, the Glenn County Planning Commission
approved Conditional Use Permit 1998-02 to construct a cellular communications tower and
accessory structures. On September 17, 2008 the Glenn County Planning Commission
approved a fifteen-year renewal, expiring on August 19, 2023. Spectrasite Communications LLC
has applied for an amendment requesting renewal of Conditional Use Permit 1998-02 to
continue the existing operation without expiration. This project is only for the extension of the
conditional use permit and to remove the Condition of Approval to update every 15 years; there
are no expansions proposed at this time.

LOCATION: The project is located on the north side of State Highway 32, southwest of Stony
Creek, east of County Road Q, in the unincorporated area of Glenn County, California.

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 046-170-015
ZONING: “M” (Industrial Zone) GENERAL PLAN: Industrial

DECISIONS: The Planning Commission may approve, deny, or continue:

(A) That no subsequent environmental review is necessary pursuant to CEQA Guidelines
Section 15162 and,

(B) Conditional Use Permit 1998-002, Amendment, for Spectrasite Communications, LLC.

All environmental information and project documentation is available for review at the Planning
& Community Development Services Agency. Contact Marie Amaro, Assistant Planner at
planning@countyofglenn.net, (530) 934-6540, or at the Glenn County Planning & Community
Development Services Agency, 225 North Tehama Street, Willows, CA, 95988. All interested
parties may submit comments regarding the proposed project by Wednesday, December 20,
2023, at 9:00 A.M., or appear and present oral and/or written testimony at the Public Hearing. If
you challenge the nature of the proposed action in court, you may be limited to raising only
those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
correspondence delivered to the appropriate authority at, or prior to, the public hearing.
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